Board of Trustees or by written designation duly acknowledged and filed with the Board of 48 

Trustees, if such person is living at the time of the member's death, otherwise to the member's 49 

legal representatives, a death benefit.paid. 50 

(c) Such death Death Benefit Amount. – Subject to a minimum of twenty-five thousand 1 

dollars ($25,000) and to a maximum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), the lump sum death 2 

benefit shall be amount payable under this section is equal to the greater of:of the following 3 

amounts: 4 

(1) The compensation on which contributions to the Retirement System were 5

[...]

were made by the member during a 12-month period of service within the 9 

24-month period of service ending on the last day of the month preceding the 10 

month in which his the member's last day of actual service occurs; 11 

subject to a minimum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and to a maximum 12 

of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).occurred. 13 

(d) Members Deemed to be in Service. – For the purpose of the Plan, this section, a 14 

member shall be deemed to be in service at the date of his the member's death if his the death 15

[...]

fully contributory death benefit for retirees. 6 

(a) The designated beneficiary of a member who dies while in service after completing 7 

one year of creditable service shall receive a lump-sum payment of an amount equal to the 8 

deceased member's highest annual salary, to a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 9 

For purposes of this death benefit "in service" means currently serving as a member of the North 10 

Carolina General Assembly. "In service" also means service in the Uniformed Services, as that 11 

term is defined in section 4303(16) of the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment 12